



Impianto Skilift Valandrea- Seggiovia Botarel Silver S.r.l. con Unico Socio
Via Dala Gesa, 265/E
23041 – Livigno (SO)
C.F. e P.IVA: 00707910147
Tel. 0342/996.283 – Fax 0342/996.855

## WAIVER OF LIABILITY STATEMENT

The undersigned, as the purchaser of the ticket for the activity mentioned above,

## **DECLARES**

- 1) to have inspected the condition of the track, karts, equipment, and services of the ski lift system and that they correspond to their needs and to release Silver S.r.l. from any consequences that may arise from incidents depending on the condition of the track, karts, and equipment;
- 2) to have been sufficiently informed about the kart usage procedures.
- 3) to be aware of and to have read the regulations in force for kart usage.
- 4) to release, in the broadest possible manner for oneself and for one's successors and assigns in any capacity, Silver S.r.l. from any and all obligations to pay compensation of any kind for damages, indemnities, refunds, etc.; in the event of any injury, regardless of its duration, outcome, and related consequences that may occur and regardless of the cause of the injury attributable to anyone, including the aforementioned company, its organization, its managers and employees, and in general any other interested party.

The undersigned also declares to release, in the broadest possible manner, both in their own name and for their successors and assigns in any capacity, Silver S.r.l. from any claims that may be raised for any reason by third parties, with third parties also including any transported individuals. The undersigned releases Silver S.r.l., its staff, and all individuals assigned to the ski lift system from any and all liability that may arise as a result of the activity that the undersigned intends to undertake.

## Having stated the above, the undersigned declares:

- 1) to have specifically reviewed the rules and precautions to be observed by those using the track and to unconditionally accept such rules and precautions;
- 2) to have reviewed the rates and other conditions in force for the use of the track and karts and to unconditionally accept them;
- 3) to commit, assuming all civil and criminal liability towards third parties and their assigns, not to allow any other person to circulate with the kart entrusted to them;
- 4) to commit to wearing appropriate clothing;
- 5) to be in perfect physical and mental health, releasing Silver S.r.l. from any liability for any physical problems that may arise during the activities.

## The undersigned further declares:

1) that the compensation for any damage caused directly or indirectly:

to the structures, karts, and equipment of the Valandrea-Botarel 29 ski lift system, to other drivers, and their respective vehicles to third parties, whether they are spectators or members of the organization

will be at their own total and exclusive expense, releasing Silver S.r.l. from any liability regarding the occurrence and realization of the aforementioned numbers, as well as indemnifying the same company from any claims for damages that may be addressed to it by third parties for the aforementioned reasons;

2) that Silver S.r.l. is not responsible for theft and/or damage to materials left in storage at the Valandrea-Botarel 29 ski lift system, noting that the parking lots located outside the kart track are unattended.

I have read and understood all the articles of the Waiver of Liability Statement and acknowledge them without limitations with the confirmation checkmark.